
Rosen to DeLoach Memorandum
RE: MURKIN

ACTION:

1. It is recommended that SAC, Frank V. Hitt,
Atlanta, be instructed to prepare an affidavit and furnishit to the Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessee,
refuting this allegation in order that the record may be
set straight.

2. SAC, Memphis will be instructed to advise
Tennessee State Prosecutor of action being taken regarding
this allegation.

as 2 -

BoMn to DeLoaela llellorandull 
IU; : IIVlUCIB 

ACTIOB: 

1.. It 19 ~ended that MC• Frau V. B1tt1 

Atlanta, be .luu-uc\ed to prepare•• attidav:1.t and turtush 
it ~ t• Cri111•1 Court of SbelbJ c.owit1·, ~. 
re.tutiuc tltitt allep.tioa 1a order tbat ·tlle record •1 be 
set etraipt .. 

I. SAC, Memphis ,rill be instructed to advise 
Tenwsae State P.roeecut~ at act10ll beilag t:&Jtea rep,rdiag 
this allegation. 
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May 1, 1970
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
CIVIL RIGHTS

XX(G)EJM/rif

NOTE: Enclosed is an affidavit being filed in the Criminal
Court of Shelby County, Tenn.
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4/28/70

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re your airtel 4/21/70.

Enclosed are 2 copies of an affidavit prepared and
signed by the SAC, Memphis, refuting the allegations set forth
in JERRY RAY's affidavit. The original will be furnished to the
Clerk of the Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, on
5/8/70, UACB.

2 - Bureau (Enc. 1)
1 - Memphis
JCH:jap
(3)

r 

AIRTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: -SAC, MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) .(P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re 1our airtel 4/21/70. 

- • 
4/28/70 

Enclosed are 2 copiea of an affidavit prepared and 
.signed by the SAC, Kemphill, refuting ·the ,allegations set forth 
in JERRY 'RAY'• affidavit. The original will be furnished ·to the 
Clerk of the Criminal Court of Shelby CountJ, Tennessee• on 
_5/8/70, UACB. 

12) - ·eureau (Ene. 1) 
~ - Memphis 
.JCH:jap 
(3) 
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Memphis, Tennessee

April 28, 1970

I, ROBERT G. JENSEN, Special Agent in Charge ofthe Memphis Office of the Federal Burcau of Investigation,being duly sworn, do hereby make the following free and
voluntary statement to CLIFTON 0. HALTER, Assistant SpecialAgent in Charge of the Menphis Office of the Federal Bureauof Investigation, regarding allegations made by JERRY RAYin an affidavit filed April 13, 1970, in the Criminal Courtof Shelby County, Tennessee, which affidavit is part of aPetition For Post Conviction Relief filed April 13, 1970,styled, "JAMES EARL RAY, Petitioner, vs. State of Tennesseeand LEWIS TOLLETT, Warden of State Penitentiary at Petros,Tennessee, Defendants."

JERRY RAY has alleged in his affidavit that duringthe period that PERCY FOREMAN was the attorney representingthe Petitioner JAMES EARL RAY that "the Prosecution and/orthe F.B.I. was bribing witnesses, specifically a man by thename of STEVENS who the prosecution was bribing by offeringhin a large sum of money as a reward."
As the Special Agent in Charge of the MenphisOffice during the period of the investigation of the murder

Me~phio, Tonnensco 
April,28, 1970 

I, ROBERT G. JENSEN, Special Agent· in Charge of the !.!etlphis Office of tho Federal B~cau of Investigation, boing d~ly sworn, do hereby r.aako the following- free and ,, 
voluntary statement to CLIFTOU o. UA'tTER, Assistant Special r 

l 
I Agent irl Charge of the Mer.,,phis Office o-f _the Federa·l Bureau 

\ 

of Invc~tigation, regarding allegations ~ado liy JERRY RAY I in nn affidavit.filed April .13, 1970, ~n the Criminal Court 
I • ' 

~ of Shelby County,_ Tenncnsee,.~hich affidavit is part.of a . . . . . Petition For Post Conviction Relief _filed April ·13, 1970, . styled, "JA!-.1ES EARL HAY, Petitioner, vs. State of Tennessee and LEilIS TOLLE'IT, Warden of State Penitentiary ~-t Petros, .'tonnessee, Def cndants." 
JE.RRY·RAY has alleged in·his affidavit that during tho' period t_hat PERCY FORID!AN was tho attorney representing 

• I 
the Potition·or JAMES EAlU, RAY that ·"the Prosecution and/or ·the F.B.I. -rras bribing witnesses, specifically·a tmn by the naae of STEVENS who the prosecution was bribing by offering ' 

. hitl a large sum of coney as a reward." .. 
As the Special _Agent' in Charge. of the MeDphis Office during the period of the investigation of the murder .. . 
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of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., and as the person directly
responsible for the overall supervision of this investigation,

I am fully qualified to and do state thatest no time did the

Federal Bureau of Investigation or any of its Special Agents

or other employees offer a bribe or a reward to any witness

in this investigation.
It is presumed that the witness STEVENS mentioned

in JERRY RAY's affidavit is CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS, who

was a tenant in the rooming house at 4221/2012 South Main Street,

Memphis, Tennesseo, on the date that Dr. MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR., was murdered. As stated above, no person repre-

senting the Federal Bureau of Investigation has ever offered

any bribe or reward to obtain testinony from CHARLES QUITMAN

STEPHENS.

/s/Robert J JensenROBERT G. JENSEN
Special Agent in Charge.
Federal Burcau of Investigation
Momphis, Tonnessee

Sworn to and subscribed before me on April 28, 1970,

at Memphis, Tennessee.

10Kalilation D.Holtes
CLIFTON O. HALTER
Assistant Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Menphis, Tennessee

Crize
HITNESS:

Wilmoon
ORVILLS V. JOHNSON
Special Agent, FBI -2-

• -. 
of Dr. MARTUl LtrrlIER KI~G,. JR.' and as tho person directly 

rcsponsiblo for the overall.supervision of this investigation, 
' 

'I aa fully qualified to,nnd·do state that~~t no time did tho 
. 

Federal Bureau of Investigation or any'of its Special Agonts 
' . ' 

or other e~ployces offer a bribe or a reward to any witness .. 
in this investigat~on • . 

It is prestu:1od that tho witness STE\1E?lS nentioned 

in JERRY RAYts affidavit is CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHE?IS, who . I . . . . 
was nJtenant ~~ ·th~ rooning house at 122½ South Ma'in Street, 

l!emph!s, Tonnesseo, on the date that-Dr. MART-IN LUTHER, 
. 

KI?iG, JR., -r,-a.s 't1urde~c~. 
. 

As stated ~bove, no person repre-
,. ' 

sonting the Fcdora.l Bul~eau of Investigation has ever offered . 
any bribe.or reward to obtain tcstitl.ony from CHARLES QUITMAN 

''STEPHEUS. 

· m,1 r/; 
Isl (/u-titi/0 . 4 ~ 

lW!$IDt1' G. JB}.9> ' 
Special Agent in Charge, 
Federal·Burcau of Investigation 
Uomphis,.Tonnosseo 

... 
sworn to nnd subscribed before ~o on April 28, 1970, 

nt Memphis, Tennessee. 

far'.'.,~~ J, ./,/4~ · 
~, ;I· ~ o. i!Alll'lm 

Assistant Spacial Agent in Cl:w.rgo 
Federal Bureau of Investibation 
JJe:cphis, Tennessee .. 
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past
me number memo

faidar 4/21/70

1 - Mr. McDonough
AIRTEL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Reurairtel 4/14/70.

SAC, Memphis should prepare an appropriateaffidavit refuting the statement set forth in Jerry Ray'saffidavit pertaining to the FBI and furnish the originalto the Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, and
furnish copies to the Bureau for dissemination to theCivil Rights Division.

EJM:js
(4)

I ,.. 

AIRTEL 

(44-1917) 

(44-38861) 

JRJllIN 

- Reurairtel 4/14/70. 

• 
4/21/70 

SAC, Keaphia ahould prepare an appropriate 
affidaYit refutia& the statement ••t forth in 3erry Ra7'a 
affidavit pertaiDiDI' to the PBI and furnish the oriainal · 
to the Criainal Court ot Shelby County, Teonesaee, and 
furnish copies to the Bureau for disa•ination to the 
Civil Righta DiY1■ioA. 

EJl!:js 
(4) 
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Mr. DeLoach April 17, 1970
1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Rosen

A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. McDonough

MURKIN 1 - Mr. Bishop

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr.

James Earl Ray, the subject who is serving a 99 year
sentence in a Tennessee State Prison on his guilty plea to the
murder of King, has filed a petition under the Tennessee "Post
Conviction Relief Act". This is his last avenue of appeal in
State Court as his appeal previously was denied by the Tennessee
State Supreme Court.

The bases of his current appeal are the same, namely:

1. He charges conflict of interest by his previous
attorneys Arthur Hanes: and percy Foreman and writer William Bradford
Huie in connection with the financial returns from publications on
Ray's story relative to the King shooting.

2. He was deprived of full and free access to his attor-
neys while incarcerated in Shelby County (Memphis), Tennessee, Jail.

3. The death of the trial judge, Preston Battle, soon
after his trial and sentencing also deprived him of his right to
new trial.

Attached to the petition is an affidavit by Jerry Ray,
James Earl Ray's brother, which was taken under oath, in which Jerry
Ray claims that Percy Foreman stated that the prosecution and/or
the FBI was bribing witnesses, +specifically a man by the name of
STEVENS who the prosecution was bribing by offering him a large sum
of money as a reward."

This undoubtedly refers to Charles Quitman Stephens, who
occupied the room adjacent to James Earl Ray at the house in Memphis
from which the shot was fired.

EJM:,Js CONTINUED - OVER
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Rosen to DeLoach Memorandum
RE: MURKIN

There is no basis for Jerry Ray's statement that the FBI
bribed Stephens. The Tennessee State Prosecutor has advised
SAC, Memphis that there is no basis to Jerry Ray's statement that
the prosecution bribed Stephens. The prosecutor indicated that
they would answer the petition within the next 30 days.

ACTION:

It is recommended that SAC, Memphis be instructed to
prepare an affidavit and furnish it to the Criminal Court of
Shelby County, Tennessee, refuting the statement in Jerry Ray's
affidavit pertaining to the FBI in order that the record will be
set straight.

6KH

- 2 -
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Ro•en tc; ;Det.oach Remaorandua 
J.UU· . JIIJUIH . . . .. 
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· S.-0, 11eaphia that t~e~e is no ba&is .tQ Jerr.,- Ray•a :_stat.,.nt ·that.. , 

.--:t~ prosecution brib¥d St•pbens. · .'tbe_prosec.u.tor indicated tb..at , 
· .·. tlaey0:·-would ,nswr tlte petition -~ithin· the: unt 30 daya. · 

-:: _ , It 111' Neoauaended· t~t· SAC, l(ellpla1s. be · instructed to 
pr•p•re an •tfidaYit and fur111" ·it to :the· Criainal CotJrt of 

. Shelb7·Couaty., Te~••eet: refutin.c. t~:.11tate111tnt ill :Jerry- Bay'• .. · 
·. •·tt1davit pttrtainiDc to the J'B.I- .iJl: ord•~ tllat the reco~d will- be 
·aet straight. · · · 

... · 
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4-14-70

AIRTEL AM

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987-SUB-0)

MURKIN

Re Memphis Airtel 3-20-70.

Submitted herewith for completion of Bureau files
is copy of a petition for post conviction relief filed by
JAMES EARL RAY's attorneys, J. B. STONER and RICHARD J. RYAN.
This petition was filed in the Criminal Court of Shelby County,
Tennessee, on 4-13-70.

of possible interest to the Bureau is an affidavit
of JERRY RAY, brother of JAMES EARL RAY, which is also attached
to the overall petition. JERRY RAY in his petition, under oath,
claims that Mr. FOREMAN told him and other members of the family
that the prosecution and/or the FBI was bribing witnesses,
specifically a man by the name of STEPHENS. Reportedly, the
prosecution was bribing STEPHENS by offering him a large sum of
money as a reward. The STEPHENS mentioned by JERRY RAY is,
of course, CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS, who occupied the room
adjacent to JAMES EARL RAY at 4221 South Main Street, Memphis.
There is, of course, absolutely no basis for JERRY's statement
that the FBI was bribing STEPHENS.

Executive Assistant Attorney General LLOYD A.
RHODES advised that there is absolutely no basis for the statement
that the prosecution was bribing STEPHENS by offering him a large
sum of money as a reward. RHODES indicated that although there
is no time limit for them to answer the petition they intend to
do so within the next 30 days.

Memphis will keep the Bureau advised of developments.

2 BUREAU (Enc.
MEMPHIS

RGJ:BN
(3)

AJRTBL AM 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC,- IIBIIPBIS (44-1987-SUB-O) 

MUIUCIN 

Be Memphis Air.tel 3-20-70. 

. -
• 

Sulaitted herewith for completion. 0£ Bureau files 
is copy of a petition for post conviction relie~ filed by 
JAKES EARL RAY' s attorneys, J. B. STOND and RICHARD J. RYAN •. 
This petition was filed- in the: Criminal Court of- Shelby County,. 
Tennessee, on 4-13-70. 

• 

Of possible interest to the Bureau is an affidavi~ 
of JERRY RAY, brother of. JAMES EARL RAY-, which is also attached 
to the overall petition. JERRY RAY in his petition, under oath, 
claims that Mr. JORJUIQt1Dld him alld other members of the· tanaily 
tha~ the prosecution and/or the- l'BI was bribing witnesses, 
specifically a man by the name of STEPIIBlfS •. Reportedly, the 
prosecution was bribing STEPHEHS by offering him a large sum of 
money as a reward. The STBPHBlfS mentioned by JERRY RAY is, 
of course, CBARLBaQUITKA• STBPRBNS, who occupied the room 
adjacent· to JAMBS KARL BAY at 422¼ South Main Street, Memphis. 
There is, of course, absolutely no basis for JERRY'S statement­
that the J'BI wa~ bribing STE.PBBNS. 

Executive Assistant Attorney· General LLOYD A. 
RHODES- ad.vised tba t there is absolutely no baa is for the statement· 
that. the prosecution was bribing STBPBBNS by offering him a large 
sum of money as a reward. RHODES indicated that although there 
is no time liait- for them to answer the petition they intend to 
do so within the next 30 day•. 

Memphis will keep the Bureau advised of developments. 

~) BUREAU (Bnc_. 
'-'i:' IIBMPBI S 

RGJ:BK 
(~) 
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first an
MURRIN

MEMO folder
Assistant Attorney General last vol.

April 14, 1970
Civil Rights Division

Director, FBI

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Reference is made to my memorandum dated January 31,
1970, captioned as above, and to your memorandum dated February 9,
1970.

Well-known writers and publications continue to contact
the FBI in connection with our investigation which led to the Identification
and apprehension of James Earl Ray, and we have continued to decline
their requests for assistance in publishing a factual account of the
investigation.

Please advise ifa decision has been reached as to our
asaisting a reliable writer to prepare a factual account of the King
marder case.

1 - Mr. DeLeach
1 - Mr. Bishop- Mr. Rosen
1 1 Mr. C. L. McGowan

NOTE: By memorandum dated January 21, 1970, the Director requested
the views of the Civil Rights Division as to our assisting an outside writer
in the preparation of a factual account of the King murder case. Assistant
Attorney General Jerris Leonard replied on February 9, stating that his
initial reaction was an affirmative one, but that he wanted to discuss the
matter further with others in the Department.

GWG:rog
(8)

will 10364,18

LBI
MECID-CIA

SIPHIP

JleterNM ls••· to mj· ---••-- dated ...,l"J 11,· 
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(0 Mr. c. L. MeGowan ... · ·-

.. ' ' . . } . } -... _, ·, . 
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Mr. DeLoach 3/10/70

T. E. Bishop

GEROLD FRANK, AUTHOR
DESIRE TO DO BOOK ON

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING
BUFILE 94-63917

Previous memoranda have been submitted reflecting
contacts made by captioned individual concerning his desire to do a book on
the assassination of Martin Luther King with the cooperation of the Bureau.
His last contact was on 1/6/70, and in each instance Frank has been advised
that until all appeal aspects in this case have been completed, it would be
premature for the Bureau to consider cooperating with any author in
connection with a book on this case. (By letter of January 21, 1970, to the
Assistant Attorney General in charge of the Civil Rights Division of the
Department, the Director askedfor permission to consider assisting a
reliable writer in preparing a factual account of the King case. No definite
answer has yet been received.)

CURRENT DEVELOPMENT:

On 3/10/70, Frank came by Bishop's Office when in
Washington on other business. He stated that he has been working for the
past 2 years on the book on the King assassination and has interviewed an
extremely large number of people in connection with it, including police,
police officials, prosecutor's staff, deceased Judge Battle and many other
persons of an official nature in Memphis, Tennessee. In addition, he has
traveled to England and Canada doing research on the case, as well as to
many parts of the United States. He states he is going to do his book in
3 sections: the first will deal with the assassination, the second will deal with
the investigation to determine the assassin and the search for him, and the
third section will deal with the prosecutive aspects of the case. Frank stated
that he is dropping by the Bureau to let the Bureau know that he is still most
desirous of securing Bureau cooperation, especially in connection with the
preparation of the second section of his book. He stated that he wants the
Bureau to be completely assured that his book, as far as the Bureau is

1 - Mr. DeLoach

RCD Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. M.A.Jones (CONTINUED - OVER)

TEB:jo
(5)
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Mr. DeLoach 

T. E. Bishop 

GEROLD 'FRANK, AUTHOR 
DESIRE ·To 00 BOOK ON 

• 
,3/10/70 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN.LUTHER KING 
.BUFILE 94-63917 

Previous memoranda. have been submitted refiectlng 
contacts made by captioned individual concerning hts desire to do a book on 
the assassination of Martin .Luther King with the cooperation of the Bureau. 
His last contact was on 1/6/'I0, ·and Jn each instance Frank has been advised 
that untll all appea1 .aspects in ·thts case have been completed, it would be 
premature for the Bureau to consider coope~tlng with any author .In 
connection with a book on this case. (By letter of January 21, 19'70, to the 
Assistant Atto~y General ln charge of the Ctvtl .Rights Division of the 
Department, the .Director aued:for permission to consider assist~g ·a 
reliable writer in preparing a factual account ·of the Klng case. No definite 
answer has yet been received.) 

CURRENT DEVELOPMENT: 

On 3/10/10, Frank came by Bishop's Office when in 
Washington ··on other business. .He stated that be has been working for the 
past 2 years on the book on the .King assassination ·and has Interviewed an 
extremely .large number of people 1n connection with it, Including pollce, 
pollce offlclats, prosecutor• s staffJ deceased Judge Battle and many other 
persons bf .an official .nature in Memphis, Tennessee~ In addition, he bas 
traveled to England and canada doing research ·on the case, as well as .to 
many parts of the United States. He states he ls going to do his book In 
:3 sections: the first will deal with the .assassination, the second will deal wlth 
the tnvestlgatlon to determine the assassln,and the search for -him, .and the 
third ·section ·wUl deal with the prosecuUve aspects ~ tti, case. Frank stated 
'that he is dropping by the Bureau to let the Bur,eatt.kno-w that he is still ·most 
desirous of securing Bureau cooperation, especially ln connection with the 
.Prei:aratlon of the second ·section of his book. He stated that he wants the 
Bureau to be completely assured that his book, ·as far as the Bureau ts 

0 k Mr •. DeLoa.ch l~J/ J!J✓f.tJfCIJ'}-'. 
~ Mr. Rosen \' t'" 
· 1 - .Mr. Bishop 

1-Mr. -M.A.Jones (CONTINUED- OVER) 
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Bishop to DeLoach (continued)
Re: GEROLD FRANK, AUTHOR

concerned, will only be most favorable and will not be critical in any way.
He advised that he expects to spend at least another year in the preparation
of this book and has been assured by his publisher, Doubleday Company, that
it will be a "best seller" which will be very widely distributed.

Frank was advised, as he has been informed previously,
that the Bureau is taking no action at this time to cooperate with him or any
other author and would not make any decision along these lines until all appeal
aspects of the case had been considered and the Department of Justice has
given the Bureau permission to cooperate with an author on the book.

RECOMMENDATION:

None. For information.
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.Bishop to DeLoach (continued) 
·Re:· GEROLD .FRANK, A tn'HOR 

concerned, w,Ul only _be most favorable and will not be crltlcal In any way. 
Be advised that he expects to spend at least another _year ln .the preparation 
.of thls .book and has been assured ·by hla ·publisher, Doubleday Company, .that 
U will be a "best sellertt which will be very widely distributed. 

' 
.Frank -was advised, as'·he has been informed previously, 

that the Bureau ls .taking no action at thls tlme to cooperate with him. or any 
other ·author and would not make any decision along these lines until all a_ppeal 
aspects of the .case bad been considered .and the ·nepa.rtment of Justice has 
glven the Bureau permission to cooperate with alll author on the book. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

None. For Information. 
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put in MURKIN TS
last section 7 member

Director Feb. 9, 1970
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Jerris Leonard
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

Your Memorandum, January 21, 1970
Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Please excuse my tardiness in not sooner
responding to the above memorandum. Unfortunatelyit did not come to my attention until just a few
days ago. My initial reaction to the request is
an affirmative one, however I believe this Division
needs to give careful consideration to the possible
ramifications of such action.

I shall ask some of my associates to
consider the matter and after discussion here wewill advise you, hopefully no later than February 16th.

Director 
.Federal Bureau of ~nvestigation 

Jerris .Loonarcl 
Assistant.Attorney General 
c~vil Rights Division 

Your MemorandUl\l, .January ·2l., '1970 , 
Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Feb. 9, l.970 

Please excuse :my tardiness in not sooner 
:responding to the above meinorandwn. Unfortunately· 
it did not come to py attention until just a 'few 
-days ago. My initial :reaction to tbe request 'is 
an affirmative one, however .I believe this Division 
needs to give careful -consideration "to the ·pQssible 
ramifica·tions of such action. · -

·I sball ask .some of flY ·associates to 
con~ider .the J:tatter and after discussion here we 
wi'll advise· y_ou,, hopefully :no 1ater tllan February 16th. 
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MR. WALTERS section 1/29/70

C. S. Voelker

IDENTIFICATION MATTER
CROSS-EXAMINATION BY FRANK WHITE
PINELLAS COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

In attached letter from Tampa Division, our attention is
called to two recent incidents of cross-examination by Attorney Frank
White, Pinellas County Public Defender's Office, Clearwater, Florida,
of J. Everett Burke, Identification Technician, Saint Petersburg, Florida,
Police Department. Burke is a retired Fingerprint Examiner of our
Latent Fingerprint Section in the Bureau and was employed from 6/7/37
to 4/30/68. Attorney White is not identifiable in Bureau files. On these
two recent local cases wherein Burke has testified to identification matters,
White has concluded his cross-examination of Burke by asking whether
Burke is familiar with the Martin Luther King case. Burke replies yes
to this question and White then asks, "What about the mistake that was
made in the Martin Luther King case?" Burke answers this by saying he
did not handle that case and is not familiar with White's reference. White
then excuses him from further examination. Burke does not know the
meaning of this manner of cross-examination and has so informed the
local Prosecutor's Office when asked about it. Burke has brought this
to the attention of our Tampa Office as a matter of information, pointing
out, of course, that he is not familiar with any mistake that might have
been made.

SAC Tampa questions whether the Bureau should furnish
information to Burke by which he could better respond to these questions
and refute the inference that a mistake was made in the King case.

OBSERVATION: While it appears Burke could respond more intelligently to
such nebulous questions, particularly inasmuch as he himself had nothing
whatever to do with the latent fingerprint examinations in the case involving
the murder of Martin Luther King; nevertheless, it is felt unwise to direct

CSV:jmp
(4)
Enclosure

Mr. W. L. Martindale, Room 2712 JB (CONTINUED - OVER)
- Personnel File of J. Everett Burke (Out-of-Service)
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·im. \VALTERS ~~1/29/'10 

C. S, Voelker {J 

IDENTIFICATION-MATTER ~, 
CROSS-EXAMINATION BY FRANK WHITE 
PINELLAS COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE ·\\ M 
CLEARWATER, FLORIDA ;Y•\.. '. 

In attached letter from ·Tampa Division, our .attention is 
called to two recent incidents of cross-examination by Attorney Frank 
White, Pinellas County Public De.fender's Office, Clearwater, .Florida, 
of J. Everett Burke, ldentification Technician, Saint Petersburg, Florida, 
Police Department. Burke ls a retired ·Fingerprint Examiner of our 
Latent Fingerprint Section in the ·Bureau and was employed from 6/'1/37 
to 4/30/68. Attorney·Wbite'is not.idenWiable in Bureau .files. On these 
two recent local cases wherein Burke has testified to identification matters, 
White has concluded his cross-examination of Burke by asking whether 
Burke is familiar with the Martin uithcr .I{ing case. Burke replies yes 
to this question and White then asks, ''What about the mistake that was 
made in the,·Martin IAlther King case·?" ·Burke answers this by saying .he 
did not handle that case and is not familiar with White's reference. White 
then excuses him from further examination. Burke does not know the 
meaning of this xnanner of cross-examination and has so informed the 
local .Prosecutor•s .Office when asked about it. Burke has brought this 
to the attention of our Tampa Office as a matter of information• pointing 
,out, of course, that he is not :familiar with any mistake that might have 
been made. 

SAC Tampa questions whether the ·Bureau should ,furnish 
information to Burke by which he could 'better respond to these questions 
and refute the inference that a mistake was made 1n the King case. 

OBSERVATION: While it appears Burke could re~pond ·more intelligently to 
such nebulous questions. part1cularly inasmuch as he ptmself had nothing·~:', 
whatever to do with the latent ·fingerprint examtnauons ln the case lnv.olving 
the murder of Martin Luther King; nevertheless, lt is felt unwise to direct 

.CSV:Jmp , 

closure 
:Mr. w. L. 'Martindale, Room 2'112 JB (CONTINUED - OVER) 
:Personnel File of J .. Everett Burke (Out-of-Service) 
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Memorandum to Mr. Walters
REIDENTIFICATION MATTER

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY FRANK WHITE
PINELLAS COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

him in the manner in which he should respond to such questions,
particularly in view of the nonrelease of any information at all in
connection with the case against James Earl Ray which has not been
finally adjudicated. There was, of course, no mistake made in
latent fingerprint examinations in the King murder case.

RECOMMENDATION: That no further action be taken. (General
Investigative Division concurs and Tampa Office is taking no action
unless advised to contrary by Bureau.)

- 2
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Memorandum to Mr. Walters · 
REIDENTIFICATION MATTER 

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY FRANK wmTE ' 
-PINELLAS COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE 
CIEARWATER, FLORIDA 

him 1n the manner in which he should .respond to such qUestions, 
particularly in view of the.nonrelease of any information at all in . 
connection with the case against James Earl Ray which has not been 
finally adjudicated. 'There was, ot course, no mistake made 1n 
.latent fingerprint exanuna.tions .in the King murder .ease. 

RECOMMENDATION: That no ·further action be taken. (General 
.Investigative ·01v1s1on concurs and 'Tampa Office ls taking no action 
unless advised to contrary by Bureau.} , 

I •- 2 -
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2/6/70

airtel

To: SAC, Tampa (32-New)

From: Director, FBI

IDENTIFICATION MATTER
CROSS-EXAMINATION BY FRANK WHITE
PINELLAS COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
CLEAPWATER, FLORIDA

Reurlet 1/20/70.

Relet reported that former Fingerprint Examiner J. Everett Burke,
retired, now employed as a fingerprint technician for the Saint Petersburg,
Florida, Police Department, advised he is required to testify to identifications
effected in local cases. On two occasions Frank White, Pinellas County Public
Defender's Office, Clearwater, Florida, has wound up his cross-examination of
Burke by referring to a "mistake" made in the Martin Luther Fing Case.

The Tampa Office is instructed to have a mature, experienced
Agent contact Frank White and determine what he is referring to when he mentions
the "mistake" in the King Case. For your information there was no "mistake"
made in the latent fingerprint examinations in the King Case and in fact our
examiners contributed outstandingly to the solution of the case. In discussing
this matter with White, great care should be taken by the interviewer so as not
to be drawn into any discussion that would jeopardize the Bureau's position in
this matter. Bear in mind James Earl Ray has not exhausted all appeal possi-
bilities and that Federal process remains outstanding against him. Results of
contact with Thite should be immediately furnished the Bureau.

CSV:jmp 1 - Mr. W. L. Martindale, Rm. 2712 JB
(7) 1 - Personnel File of J. Everett Burke (Out-of-Service
NOTE: Ident reported receipt of information re White's questions of retired
Latent Fingerprint Examiner J. Everett Burke and pointed out Burke could
respond more intelligently to White's questions. It was further pointed out that
no mistake had been made in the latent fingerprint examinations in the King Case.
Ident recommended no further action be taken and General Investigation Division
concurred. Assistant to the Director DeLoach indicated we should ask White
what he was talking about and the Director concurred. Information concerning
Ray's status obtained from General Investigative Division.

"· ·• 
airtel 

··ro: SAC, Tampa . (32-New) 

.Prom: Director, FBI 

IDENTIFICATION MATTER 
CROSS•EXAMINATION BY FRANK \VHITE 
PINELLAS COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE 
CLEARWATER, FLORIDA . 

Reurlet 1/20/'10. 

• 

Helet reported that former Fingerprint Examiner J .. Everett Burke, 
retired, now employed as a ftngerprint technician for the Saint ~teraborg, 
Florida, Police nepartment, GdYtsed be is required to testily to Identifications 
effected in local cases. On two occulons Frank Whlte, Plnella8 Cowity Public 
Defe.nderts Office, Clearwater, Florida., bae wound up his cross ... eumina.tion of 
Burke by referring to a "mlatakeH made. tn the Martin Luthe-r Ying Case. 

The 'fampa Offt.ce ls instructed to have a mature, experienced 
Agent contact Frank White and determine wh_at be ts referring to when be mentions 
the ''mlstake1

' 1n the King Cue. For your Information there was no t'mistake1
• 

made in the latent fing'lrplint examtna.Uons in the King Case and 1n fact our 
exam1•r• contributed outatand!.ngly to the solution of the case. In d!scuaslng 
tb1s :matter wt.th White, great care should be tatea by the interviewer so as not 
to be drawn. lnto any dl•cassion that WO\lld Jeopardize the Bureau's position 1n 
this matter. Bear in mind James Earl Ra.y has not exhausted all appeal po85i-­
bilities and that Federal process Tematna mtstanding -,alnst him. RelJUlts of 
contact with t:·htte should be lmmedlately furm.shed the Bureau. 

f;,SV) :jmp ©- Mr. w. L. Martindale, Rm. 2'112 JB 
· \• · l - Personnel File of J. Everett Burke (Out-of-Service' 
NOTE: ldent reported receipt of information re White's questions or retired 
Latent Fingerprint Examiner J. Everett Burke and pointed out Burke could 
respond more intelligently to White's questions. It was further pointed out that 
no mistake had been made 1n the latent fingerprint examinations in the King €ase. 
Ident recommended no further action be taken and General Investigation Division 
concurred. Assistant to the Director De Loach indicated we should ask White 
what he was talking about and the Director concurred. Information concerning 
Ray's status obtained from General Investigative Division. 
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Assistant Attorney General putwend
no

January 21, 1970
Civil Rights Division

Director, FBI folder
ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

On March 10, 1989, James Farl Ray pleaded guilty
In Shelby County Criminal Court at Memphis, Tennessee, to the
murder of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. He received a 99-year sentence.

Soon after his arrival at the Tennessee State Prison at
Nashville on March 11, 1969, Ray began maneuvering to have his
gellty plea set aside and a new trial declared. On January 8, 1970,
the Tennessee State Supreme Court denied a petition by Ray for a new
trial.

On January 12, 1970, Mr. Jesse Clyde Mason, Assistant
State Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, advised that the

only action still remaining to Ray under Tennessee law would be to
file a motion under the state's "Post Conviction Relief Act." Mr. Mason
said that no such motion has been filed on Ray's behalf; however, no
time limit exists for such a motion to be filed.

If Ray should file a motion under the state's "Post Con-
viction Relief Act"--and if the motion were unsuccessful he, of course,
would still have recourse to the Federal Courts. In other words, despite
the fact that he openly acknowledged his guilt in court more than 10
months ago, It is conceivable that he could keep his case before various
courts for years to come.

Because Ray pleaded guilty, much important information
which the FBI gathered in Its investigation of the King murder--datas
clearly establishing Ray's guilt~~was not presented in court. The
absence of such authoritative facts and information on the public record,
has contributed in no small measure to the false rumors, the mis-
representations, and the distortions of fact which continue to prevail in
the King murder case.

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Bishop

See Note Next Page

1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. McGowan
GWG:dmc/mjl (9)
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Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

Since April, 1988, when we began our investigation which
led to the Identification and apprehension of James Earl Ray, we have
been requested by numerous well-known writers and publications to
assist them in publishing a factual account of our investigation. We have

declined all such requests for assistance.

A* you are aware, the Federal complaint which was
filed against Ray (as Eric Starro Galt) at Birmingham, Alabama, on

April 17, 1966, charging him with violating Title 18, Section 241,
United States Code, in the King case is still outstanding.

As a result of the Tennessee State Supreme Court's
action in deaying Ray's petition for a new trial, we have begun to
receive more requests for essential facto-facts which would have

come cet at Ray's trial if he had not pleaded guilty--which will dispel
the unfounded rumors and falsehoods that persist in the King murder
came and present R potential for exploitation, particularly by individuals
and organizations seeking to spread misunderstanding and warest among
Negro citizens.

If you coacur, we will consider assisting a reliable
writer in preparing a factual account of the King saurder case which
can serve as an authentic document in refuting the tremeadous amount

of misinformation about the case which currently exists.

NOTE: See A. Rosen to Mr. DeLoach Memo dated 1/16/70, captioned
"Murkin."
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Aallia&tu.t .A.ttonwr Gtaenl 
Cl•U R!pu ntv1si. 

S~• Jqn•ll> 19'81 wltfta'" btPQ •r 1Jffe$tlpUon wldch 
1-1 k, the l4ftntlflcatiM aad &pprQMlsloa ot J'a•s -Ettl i11lJ, we have 
beet\ t'eqff.ted 'by iwi»•,roQ •11 .. ~a wdteri. ud ptblieailou to 
uslm t&Mtm iA p\ll>llntng: a factual ac~out er our hlv••tlpUon. \Ve aa-v• 
dteUud tll Rltell ~•ts 'for uaslstu.c•. 

A-• ,- ue aware~ tM J'ti&tral ~l.ab,t •bl~ ·91U 

filed ~alt Ray (u Brlc ltano Catt} &t Bll'mhsgkam, Alua.mA, oa 
April 11, 11•, eQr&lnl btm wltk vtoiaUai 'tttle Ul, Settimt ~11 
Ualt~ stat.ta 0:off, bl UM }S...iq cs.te 1• stUt oatstudtq. 

As• r•wU of ·the,_, . ._.._. Etate ~"•• COllirt•s 
action. ta de»Jb,( Ray'• -.,.tttlco tor a. aew trial., we ttave bepa to -
rece1'H mor• .nq•st• tar •aY.atial taeta•-facb ~·iJch wowtld baY-• 
come Ollt tt Ra,'1 ttta! U u had oot pleadttd gwllty.,.-whleh will dt .. l 
the ufow.d-1 rumor• and falMl'&oode ~ pex-atat la the Ktq tmtrd•r 
ean,t ud P"---• •- poter.iUaJ for ftplO'l.tattoa, putle11larlJ by J.Jldlvtdulft 

and crcQtcatlo.u Hft1nc to 1'pread rr.Jsude:ritaM.iQI· and QN·1t •~OIII 
tt-afo etth:fts~ 

U JO\l eoaeur 1 we \'rill const•r •••i&tl'i a :reUabl• 
~~tter ta prtparlna ·a rutul aceout of tbe !{lag ~o.tdtr eu• whtcl 
~u Mrve u u. autlilhtlt'r doc11~ .h\ .retvtlq th• tre~ous •meaat 
of ni!AJla!O:rn:taUoa UOltt t.ae CUI "dll.~il Cltl'tellttJ ed.-St$. 

NOTE: See A. Rosen to Mr. DeLoach Memo dated 1/16/70, captioned 
"Murkin. u -
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Our version
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division January 20, 1970

Director, FBI

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

On March 10, 1969, James Earl Pay pleaded guilty
in Shelby County Criminal Court at Memphis, Tennessee, to the
murder of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. He received a 99-year sentence.

Soon after his arrival at the Tennessee State Prison at
Nashville on March 11, 1969, Ray began maneuvering to have his
guilty plea set aside and a new trialdeclared. On January 8, 1970,
the Tennessee State Supreme Court denied a petition by Ray for a new
trial.

On January 12, 1970, Mr. Jesse Clyde Mason, Assistant
State Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, advised that the
only action still remaining to Ray under Tennessee law would be to
file 2 motion under the state's "Post Contittion Relief Act." Mr. Masoa
said that no such motion has been filed on Ray's behalf; however, no
time limit exists for such a motion to be filed.

If Ray should/file a motion under the state's "Post Con-
viction Relief Act"--sad If the motion were unsuccessful--he, of course,
would still have recourse to the Federal Courts. In other words, despite
the fact that be openly acknowledged his guilt in court more than 10
months ago, it is conceivable that he couldkeep his case before various
courts for years to come. indicated
Ref. IN of Futu trial
Conniction Belief Actv hurrecourse the Federal through

action/stringing hid been
Red to that his pina ofunity to mur not given

untax24. There is no Evidency, Kit

There is also presently outstanding Federal process
charging Ray and another individual whombe alleged to be his brother
conspired to interfere with a constitutional right of Martin Luther King, Jr

1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. McGowan
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Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

Jr., namely, the right to travel freely from state to state. We have not
developed any information nor has any information been made available
to us indicating that such a conspiracy exists. You may desire, therefore,
to give consideration to dismissing the Federal process which is still
outstanding against Ray under the alias Eric Starvo Gall.

Because Ray pleated guilty, much important information
which the FBI gathered in its investigation of the King murder-deta
clearly establishing Ray's guilt-was not presented in court. The
absence of such authoritative facts and information OR the public record
has contributed in no small measure to the false rumors, the mia-
representations, and the distortions of fact which continue to prevail in
the King murder case.

Since April, 1968, when we began our investigation which
led to the identification and appreheasion of James Earl Ray, we have
been requested by numerous well-known writers and publications to
assist them in publishing a factual account ofour investigation. We have
declined all such requests for assistance.

As a result of the Tennessee State Supreme Court's
action in deaying Ray's petition fora new trial, we have begun to
receive more requests for essential facts-facts which would have
come out at Ray's trial if he had not pleaded City--which will dispel
the unfounded rumpra and falsehoods that persist in the King murder
case and present a potential for exploitation, particularly by individuals
and organizations seeking to spread misunder standing and unrest among

Negro citizens.

If you concur, we will consider assisting a reliable
writer in preparing a factual account of the King murder case which
can serve as an authentic document in refuting the tremendous amount
of misinformation about the case which currently exists.
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Assistant Attorney General January 20, 1970

Civil Rights Division

Director, FBI

ASSASSINATION OF MARTLS LUTHER KING, JR.

On March 10, 1989, James Farl Ray pleaded guilty
In Shelby County Criminal Court at Memphis, Tennessee, to the

murder of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. He received a 99-year sentence.

Soon after his arrival at the Tennessee State Prison at

Mashville on March 11, 1969, Rsy began maneuvering to have his

guilty pleaset aside and a new trial declared. On January 8, 1970,

the Teppessee State Supreme Court denied a petition by Ray for a new

trial.

On January 12, 1970, Mr. Jesse Clyde Mason, Assistant

State Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, advised that the

only action still remaining to Ray under Tennessee law would be to

file a motion under the state's "Post Conviction Relief Act." Mr. Mason

said that no such motton has been filed on Ray's behalf; however, no

time limit exists for such a motion to be filed.

If Pay should file a motion under the state's "Post Con-

viction Relief Act" and if the motion were unsuccessful --he, of course,

would still have recourse to the Federal Courts. In other words, despite

the fact that he openly acknowledged his squit in court more than 10

months ago, It is conceivable that he could keep his case before various

courts for years to come.

Because Ray pleaded gullty, much important Information

which the FBI gathered in its investigation of the King murder--datas

clearly establishing Ray's guilt--was not presented in court. The

absence of such authoritative facts and information on the public record

has contributed in so small measure to the false rumors, the mis-

representations, and the distortions of fact which continue to prevail in

the King murder case.

1 - Mr. DcLoach See Note Next Page
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. McGowan
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Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

Since April) 1968, when we begin our investigation which
led to the identification and approbansion of Jumes Earl Ray, we have

been requested by numerous well-known writters and publications to
assist them in publishing a factual account of our investigation. We have

declined all such requests for assistance.

As 3 result of the Tennessee State Supreme Court'a
action in denying Ray's potition for a new trial, we have begun- to
receive more requests for essential (nets-facts which would have

come out at Ray's trial If he had not pleaded guilty- which will dispet
the unfounded rumors and falseholds that persist in the King murder
case and present a potential for exploitation, particularly by individuals
and organizations seeking to spread misunderstanding and unrest among

Nagro citizens.

if you concur, we will consider assisting a reliable
writer inpreparing a factual account of the King murder case which
can DCTVO as an authentic document In Referting the tremendous amount
of misinformation about the case which currently extats.

NOTE: Sec A. Rosen to Mr. DeLoach Memo dated 1/18/70, captioned
"Murkin."
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Mr. DeLoach January 16, 1970

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
MURKIN 1 - Mr. McGowan

1- Mr. McDonough
1 - Mr. Bishop 1 - Mr. Mohr

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr.
Set forth hereunder is the current status of prosecutive action relative
to the subject, James EarlRay who is serving a 99 year sentence for
murder in the Tennessee State Penitentiary, Nashville, Tennessee.

STATUS OF STATE PROSECUTION:

On January 8, 1970, the Tennessee State Supreme Court denied
a petition by James Earl Ray for a new trial. In handing down the unanimous
(four judges sitting) decision, the court noted that Ray had knowingly pleaded
guilty in State Criminal Court to the slaying of King, that he had been
represented by competent counsel and had waiver all rights of appeal in
entering his plea.

SAC, Memphis has advised that on January 12, 1970,
Jesse Clyde Mason, Assistant State Attorney General, Shelby County,
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that the only other appeal recourse that
James Earl Ray has in connection with his conviction in the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr., is to file a motion under the Tennessee "Post
Conviction Relief Act." He stated that attorneys for Ray have not filed
such a motion to date; however, he anticipates that such a motion will be
filed within the next thirty days. He asserted that there is no time
limitation for such a motion to be filed in Ray's behalf; however, the
longer that Ray waits to file such a motion hinders his chances of having
a successful opinion rendered in his behalf. H such a motion is filed and
is deelined at the Shelby County Circuit Court level, Ray does have recourse
through the Appellate Court and State Supreme Court on this particular
issue.

Mason stated that if Ray is unsuccessful in obtaining a new
trial under the Tennessee "Post Conviction Relief Act," he then has
recourse through the Federal courts by a habeas corpus action claiming
that his constitutional rights have been violated in that his plea of guilty
to the murder charge was not given voluntarily.
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· · · · longv tbat Bay· waits_to me nch a motto• ~r• h18 chance• of haY!Di- - . . 

a MCUaful oplntonNndffed bl hla btpblf.- JI &ell. metlon la flled. and ' -, .:- . 
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Memo Rosen to DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

STATUS OF FEDERAL PROSECUTION:

Federal process is still outstanding on Ray charging that he
and an individual who he alleged to be his brother conspired to interfere
with a constitutional rights of Martin Luther King, Jr., namely, the
right to travel freely from state to state.

RELEASE OF INFORMATION:

It is noted that consideration was previously given to the
release of information regarding the Bureau's outstanding handling of this
investigation. Ray currently still has possible avenues of appeals in
state courts and through the Federal courts and Federal process is still
outstanding on the conspiracy charge which the Department previously
declined to have dismissed even though it is within their province to do
so. Investigation has indicated that Ray acted alone and no evidence
of a conspiracy has been developed and, therefore, the Department is
not in a position to proceed on the conspiracy charge. However, inasmuch
as he never was tried by a jury and has not exhausted the possibility
of an appeal in State court and as Federal process is still outstanding, it
is felt that the releasing of any information of a possible evidentiary
nature should be taken up with the Department prior to making any such
release and assuming such a responsibility.

ACTION:

For information. Any further appellate action by Ray will be
closely followed and you will be kept advised.

- 2 -

SEE ADDERDUM P3
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. bweatfptton. .- P..ay ·cmentlJ -•till.has· possible avenues of appeals tn · '._ · 
· -at.ate courts amftbrottgh the Federal·covts.an(f i'ederal proce·ss ls still-. 
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Rosen to DeLoach Memorandum
RE: MURKIN

ADDENDUM BY C. D. DE LOACH, 1/15/70:

I agree thoroughly that the Department should be consulted
prior to any cooperation being given by the FBI to anyone. However, I
believe that our chances for good public relations and solid credit in this
particular case are being gradually eroded away by those critics who are
constantly harping about the wiretap on Martin Luther King as well as
his (King's) criticisms against the FBI. Frankly, considerable aspects
of this case are already within the public realm. This includes the
Reader's Digest article by Jerry O'Leary as well as hundreds of articles
which have appeared in the press and programs on radio and television.
Consequently, there is not a great deal more that could be said in a book.

Ray can always launch an appeal. He could actually do so
ten to twenty years from now. Therefore, we are always faced with this
prospect regardless of the circumstances. I believe that a "reasonable
time" has elapsed and the consideration should be given at this time to
granting the Reader's Digest request that Jim Bishop be allowed to write
a book on this case.

Admittedly, Jim Bishop is somewhat pompous, however,
he is cooperative, friendly and perhaps the most thorough, exacting author
in this particular category of books. As stated above, however, we should
get the views of the Department in writing before proceeding.

CDD:amr
(7)
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Rosen.to DeLoach Memor.an~m · ~- __ · UE:·. MUR'KtN - - - . -· ,-
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success

put
Mr. DeLoach October 30, 1969

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rozen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Kalley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1 - Mr. McDenoughI - Mr. Bishop
1 m Mr. v. C. Sullivan

This is the case involving the murder of
Martia Luther King, Jr.

The Internal Security Division of the Department has
advised that purmunet to his request, Harold Weisberg, a free-
lance writer who resides in Frederick, Maryland, was interviewed
by a Department atterney 10-8-$9. During the course of the
interview Weisberg advised that he had recently received a
telephone call from J. B. stoner, National Chairman of the
National States Rights Party in which Stoner claimed that two
men in his party termerly served as informants of the FBI and these
two men are prepared to testify in court that the FBI offerred them
$25,000 to frame James Kerl Ray for the annummination of
Mertin Luther King, Jr. Veisberg said the testimony presumably
would be furnished in a habeas corpus proceeding.

This in obviously an attempt by Weisberg and Stoner
to discredit the Bureeu with such unwarranted, suarribous
allegations,

Weinberg is apparently identical with Harold Weisberg
an individual who has been most critical of the Bureau in the
past. Ne is the author of several books including one eatitled,
Whitewash - The Report of the Warren Report" and has been
critical of the FBI, Secret Service, police agencies and other
branches of Government. He was one of tes employees fired by the
State Department during 1947 because of his loyalty being
suspected. No was later allowed to resign. (This is public
source data, article in "Washington Post" 11-18-47.) Weisberg
by letter in April, 1969, requested Information on the King
murder case for # forthcoming book. It was approved that his
letter not be acknowledged, (100-35138)

J. B. Stoner, one of the present atterneys for James Harl
Ray who has petitioned the Supreme Court of Tenassues for a Writ
of Certievari in connection with his motion for a new trial, is a

Enclosures
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Roaen to DeLanch Memo
EE: MURKIN

cotorious segregationist who continually attacks the Bureau and
the Director. on the basis of the information furnished, the two
elleged former informants referred to cannot be identified in
Bareau files.

ACTION:

1. In view of the nature of the information and the
background on Weisbarg and Stoner it is not felt that they
should be interviewed regarding this matter.

2. The Savannah Office which is the office of origin
in the case covering the activities of Stoner and the National
States sighte Perty and the Memphis Office which is office of
origin in the James Earl Ray case and is following any appeals are
being fornished background information in this matter and are being
instructed to be alert for any Earther information along these
lines in order that appropriage action can be taken en any such
additional information as werranted.

3. The Memphia Office is Deing instructed to advise
responsible Tennessee state authorities handling the King murder
case of the information farnished by the Department and that there
is no basis to the allegation that the FBI offerred money to
enyone to frame James Earl Ray for the King murder. Information
furnished Tennessee state authorities will be confirmed in writing
by the Memphis Office. Atetal along those lines attached for
approval.

if Attachestales as letter other scoult has

Cogney
IS Grast antworing

abroas are have Coth

allogation against The FBI

2
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wto.izio~ ,OJp"epU,nai•t Who it:tt»ttnu11.i, •tuck1' tbtt (lQRau •Ad 
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10-21-69

AIRTEL 1 - Mr. McDonough

TO: SACs, Memphis (44-1987) (Enclosure)
Savannah (44-1768) (Enclosure)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Enclosed for each office is a copy of a letter from the
Internal Security Division of the Department dated 10-15-69.

For your information Bureau files show that one Harold
Weisberg who is probably identical with the Weisberg mentioned
in the attached letter, has been most critical of the Bureau in
the past. He is the author of several books including one
entitled, "Whitewash - The Report of the Warren Report" and has
been critical of the FBI, Secret Service, police agencies and
other branches of Government. He was one of ten employees fired
by the State Department during 1947 because of his loyalty being
suspected. He was later allowed to resign. Weisberg by letter
in April, 1969, requested information on the King murder case
for a forthcoming book. It was approved that his letter not be
acknowledged.

J. B. Stoner, one of the present attorneys for James
Earl Ray who has petitioned the Supreme Court of Tennessee for a
Writ of Certiorari in connection with his motion for a new trial,is a notorious segregationist who continually attacks the Bureau
and the Director. On the basis of the information furnished the
two alleged former informants referred to cannot be identified in
Bureau files.

In view of the nature of the information in the
attached letter and the background on Weisberg and Stoner they
are not being interviewed regarding this matter.

EJM:jmv
(6) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO
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r ·,·· 1) - Mr. McDonough· ,,,. 

~* SAC•, Jlelaphia (44-1987) (Sncloaure) 
Savannah (44-1768) (Dcld■ure) 

Fl"OII: Director, J'BI (44-38881) 
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·•aclo•ed 1or ftch office i• ,. copy of a letter 1l'OII the 
lnternal secur1t1 Divi•ion ot th• J>epartaent dated 10-15-&t. , 

' 
.Por 7our :infonaation .Bllreau fll• allow that 011.e Barold 
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for a forthcoai111 book. It .... app:roved that hia .letter not be 
acknowlectsed. 

J .• B. Stoner:, oa• ·of the preeent attorne,a for J-• 
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Writ of Certienri in connection with 'hia aotion tor a new trial, 
is a notorioua ••1n1ationiat who continually attacka ,the ,Bureau 
and the Director. on the baai• of the .infonaa ti.n turnillhed the ,. 
two alleaed ·forJMtr infonaanta ~•f•rr•d to eannot be identified in 
Bureau tile•. 

·1n vi•• of the ·.nature of tbe in:foraation ill the 
attached letter -••cl the background on Weiaber1 and storutr they 
are 11ot beiq inteniewcl regardiq thia utter. 
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Director October 15, 1969
Federal Bureau of Investigation

J. Walter Yeagley
Assistant Attorney General
Internal Security Division

Harold Weisberg

On June 13, 1969 Harold Weisberg, a free-lance writer
who resides at Route 8, Frederick, Maryland, requested an
interview with a Departmental attorney.

Later the same day he visited this Division and discussed
certain Haitien exile revolutionary activities. He again
visited this Division on October 3, 1969 and continued his
discussion of Haitian exile activities. The information he
furnished regarding those activities was of no value.

During the course of the interview on October 8, 1969,
Mr. Weisberg advised that he had/recently received a telephonecall from J. B. Stoner, National Chairman of the National States
Rights Party. He said that) Stoner told him that two men in his
Party formerly served as informants of the FBI. instoner
allegedly said that these two men are prepared to testify in
court that the FBI offered them $25,000 to frame James Earl Rayfor the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. Mr. Weisberg
said that the testimony presumably would be furnished in a
habeas corpus proceeding./

This information is being forwarded as a matter of possibleinterest to your Bureau.

I I' I 

- ' ... 
' 

.Director. . Octob-a.i.' 1::. # l.;)S9 
Federal Bureau 0£ Investigation 

J •. W~lter Yeagley 
f..ssistant Attorney General 
Internal Security Division 

Harold Weisberg 

On; June 13, 1959. Harold. Weisberg,. a free-lance wr-iter 
\tho res.ides at Route 8, i'rcd.erick•, Maryland, requested an 
intez:viEnit with a. Oopn.rttnental attorney.. _ 

Later the same day he visited this: Division.and discussed 
certain Haitien exile· revolutionary -activities. He again 

· visited this Division on October o, 1969' and_ continued his 
discussion of Haitian exile. activities. 'l'ho infox-mation he 
furnished regarding t'hose s.ctivities was of no value., _ 
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During the course of. the intervie\•t on October 8,, 1969, 
Mr. Weisberg advised that he, had/recently received a telephone 
call. from J. a.. Stoner, National Chairman o:E. the National. states. 
Rights Party.. lie said that):,>Stoner- told him. that two· men in:. bis· 
Par:ty formerly served as in£orma.nts of tho. FBI:. ),,..stoner 
allegedly· said that,thesa two men are prepared. to testify in 
court that the FBI offered them $25,000 to frame· Ja.'t\es Earl Ray 
for the assais1nation of Martin Luther King, ur •- Hr. Weisberg 
saicl that the testinx>nyprosumab1ywould be fw.:nished in a 
habeas,£9rpus proceeding./ 

'rhis information is being.forwarded as a matter of possible 
in~erest to your- Bureau. 
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Assistant Attorney General October 21, 1969
Internal Security Division

1 - Mr. McDonough
Director, FBI

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Reference is made to your letter dated
October 15, 1969, entitled "Harold Weisberg" wherein you
advised that Mr. Weisberg, pursuant to his request, was
interviewed by a Departmental attorney. According to your
letter, during the course of the interview on October 8, 1969,
Mr. Weisberg advised that he had recently received a
telephone call from J. B. Stoner, National Chairman of the
National States Rights Party. He said that Mr. Stoner told
him that two men in his Party formerly served as informants
of the FBI. Mr. Stoner allegedly said that these two men
are prepared to testify in court that the FBI offered them
$25,000 to frane James Earl Ray for the assessination of
Martin Luther King, Jr. Mr. Weisberg said that the testimony
presumably would be furnished in a habeas corpus proceeding,

In order that the record will be correct, there is
no basis to the allegation that the FBI offered money to
anyone to frame James Earl Ray for the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr.

1 - Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights DivisionEJM:

(5)
NOTE:

See Memorandum Rosen to DeLoach 10/20/69, captioned
"MURKIN!"

Ae•i•tant Attorne1 GeIMral 
Internal Seeurit1 l>ivlsion 

' 
Director, :rat 

Octo'btr 2lt' 1969 

, '\'ci:J-' ~. McDonough .. 

ASSASSINATION OP KARTilf L111'Bllt KING,- JR. 

I 

, Reference 1a made to your letter dated 
October is. 1969, entitled "Harold 'lelaberg" wlMli-ein you 
adTlaed tb.at Mr., lfeia'bers, purauaat to hits request, ftll 
interviewed by a,Depart•ntal attonwtr, According to your 
l•tter, durins tlMl course of. the intenin on Octobers, 1969t 
!Ir-. Yeiabers adYieed that he iaad.reeeatl:, rtceiffd a , 
telephone call- fro• J. B •. Sto•r• National. Chauaa.n of the 
National Stat•· Jllghta ~t7.. Be aaid tbat lb:. Stoner told 
bf.JI tbat two •n. :ln his Puty tonr.rly """ u ~nfor11uuit1J 
of th• l'BI.,, Kr. Stoner allegedly said tbat tia.ae· two •n, 
are prepared to t .. ttty in court that the FBI offered the• · 
$26,000 to frlUle J...., Earl ltay to,r the aeausination of 
Martin.. Luther, Jttag, Jr.,. Ir, 1fe1•ber,r. aa:ld that the t••·U.aony 
preaumably ~ld be· turnlebed in a kabeaa corpu• proceeding~ 

Xn order that tb• recf>J:ld..w111 be correct, there ie 
~o basis to the·alle,ation that the-FBI offered 11<>ney· to 
anyone- to fr~ J ..... krl Ray· tor· th• murder of Kartin Luth•r· 
King, Jr. 

1 - Assistant Attorney· General 
EJM·: j_£~v11 Rights Division 

(5) 

NOTE: -, ',, 

See Memorandum Rosen to DeLoach 10/2.0/69, captioned. 
"MURKIN!' 
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Mr. DeLoach October 16, 1969

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley- Mr. McGowen
MURKIN 1 - Mr. McDonough

1 - Mr. Bishop

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr.

The Birmingham Office previously advised that Arthur
Nanes, a former attorney for James Earl Ray, the subject of this
case, recently stated to an Assistant U. S. Attorney in
Birmingham that he, Hanes, believed Ray was involved in a
gubrunning conspiracy which was supplying guns to black militants
and others when King was shot. Birmingham was instructed to
interview Manes and pin him down for specifics. Hanes is a
former Bureau Agent and an individual who will do anything for
publicity. He is known to be closely affiliated with the United
Klans of America and as an attorney hea represented many Klan
members.

Hanes on interview entered into a lengthy discourseof his theories concerning the James Earl Ray case and stated
that although Ray undoubtedly was involved, it was his theorythat Ray had been led or instructed in his actions by other
unknown individuals. He stated that he had two theories of groups
which may have led Ray; one being the Central Intelligence Agency
(CIA), and the other being black militant groups. He had no
definite information in this connection whatsoever.

In alleged furtherance of the guarunning conspiracy
theory, Nanes furnished information regarding a local Birmingham
burglary of some shotguns and silver service in December, 1968,
which involved a client of his who was convicted in August, 1969,in connection with the local burglary. Hanes furnished no infor-
nation to tie this burglary in with the gunrunning theory and itis noted that King was shot on 4-4-68, eight months before the
burglary occurred.

ACTION: For information, The information furnished by Hanes is
being Torwarded to the Civil Rights Division for its information.

EJM:jmv
(7)

, 1 ,e' 
' ' . 

)fr. DtLO•clt 

I,. JtONll 

l!RJRKIW 

Octol>ei' ·1•, :19G9 

• - ll~.. ».Loacb 
: - Mr. Jtoaen 
1 - ·Jtr. Mall•J ·t- )(r. •cGo•a 1 - Jtr. JICJ)onoup 

- )Ir. ~•lao.P 

·,t&la 1a tbe ca•• 111•olviac tile ,•l'der of 
·Jllrtia .l.tltber Jt1•1• Jr. 

Tb• Binthtbaa Ottic• previoutr ad¥.1Md that Artlaur ·_ 
Jiau■, a tol"ller attoraey -tor . .za ... _Earl 11•1• th• aulJJkt ot tills 
eah, reeeatlJ• atat.« to •• AMia•nt· u. · a. ·Attone, ia 
B1ra1aghall tllat .M; ..... , believ•d .•• ,. -· .1RY01Yed J.a a 
IUDJ'UDDiDC coupirae, wllicll ... •upply.iq ...... 't.o black •1litaats 

· and others •h•• Xiuc .... abet. B1ntilllb• •• 1aatn1<;ted. to 
iatervi••· laM8 ·and pia ld.11 do•. -tor a,-c1t1ca. J1a11ee ia • 
·fonaer aur .. u Ac••t• a11d 1ua 1ad1•1dual who -•ill do ·••Ytbing 'for 
publicltJ .. ' 11• 1a .boW'a ·to be cloeilJ' altillat4td with the vatted 
·x1au of Aaer-1ea •• •• -•• •ttonaey .ll .. r•pre .. at..t ••117 naa •••n•, . 

Baaes _oa ·1ateni•• .entered iato. a :1eact.111 diacourae .. 
. ot .his theor1••· c;oaeeralat the Ja ... -•rl Jla7 eaN alld atated 
that altl:&oUJh 1tay llDcloubtedly .... iavoll'N, it ••• his 'th.Orf 
tut B•1 ·u.4 bffa led or :i•tru.cted .111 hia actiou by other 
u.akD~n. i•41viduala •. ··a. stated .. that be keel two Jheori• of groups 
-.llich .. ,. ..... led b7; oae beiDC the· Central IDtel111ence AaeDCJ 
(CIA),. -~ad -tbe ot!ter Niac J:.l•ek ■ilitaat ,roupa,. Be hacl no 

-detiu.it• 1atonatiqn ill tbta coaa~tion wbat.oever. 
1 j • l 

, -111 alle1.a :lurtlM~••e• ot the panuualnc eoupiracy 
theoJ'J, ••• 1uraisbecl l11f<'U'llatloa recardin,c a local Bil'lliqbaa 

· burclary oi •cu ahotau• allcl •tl1er ••rvice ia J>ec:•bel", 1968, 
·•hick Javol•ed • clle•t ot .his lfbO ,,.. convicted ia Jdguat, 1969, 

' Jn connectio• w1th•UJ• ~ocal ·wralary~ H•n• 1un1JJhed no .intor­
·••tioa to .tie thus kralary .ia -witla tbe cunruuinc theorJ ,uul it 
'1• noted that ltiac_ •• •hot on .A➔-68, eight 11011tha bafol"e the 
burgla~, occurred. 

! ' 

ACTiOK: For 1atonaatlon. The iafoniatioa ·.turaiabfHI by Hanes· is 
·.iilac :forwarded to the Civil ·atgllta Divialon for itll J.ntoraation. 

UJl':jav 
(7) . 
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UNITE TATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS E

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Birmingham, Alabama
File No. October 10, 1969

Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY

Assistant United States Attorney R. Macey Taylor,
Birmingham, Alabama, advised on September 25, 1969, that
he had been in conversation with Arthur Hanes, former
defense counsel for subject Ray. Assistant United States
Attorney Taylor related certain allegations that Hanes
had proposed to him to the effect that one James Robert
Blow, a former resident of Cahaba Heights, a Birmingham
suburb, may have conspired with other named individuals
and subject Ray in interstate transportation of weapons
to Memphis, Tennessee, where Hanes believed they were
intended for black militant groups.

On October 10, 1969, Attorney Arthur J. Hanes
was interviewed at his office, 617 Frank Nelson Building,
after the absense of a week from Birmingham. Hanes en-
tered into a lengthy discourse of his theories concerning
the James Earl Ray case and stated that although Ray un-
doubtedly was involved, it was his theory that Ray had
been led or instructed in his actions by other unknown
individuals. He stated that he had two theories of groups
who may have led Ray; one being the Central Intelligence
Agency (CIA), and the other being black militant groups.
He had no definite information in this connection whatsoever.
He also commented that he had, while serving as Ray's
defense counsel, observed the bullet which was alleged
to have been fired from the rifle involved in this matter,
and it was his personal opinion that the bullet was suf-
ficently intact to be identified as the murder projectile.

Regarding his former client, James Robert Blow
also known as Robert Blow, Hanes related as follows.

UNITE-'f.ATE·; -~·~PARTMENT OF JUS~E .... .. 
.. 

In. Reply. Please Refer tr> 

FileN<1. 

FEDERAL l3UREAU OJ? INVESTIGATION 

Birmingham, Alabama 
October 10, 1969 

. ·Re: JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN.LUTHER KING, JJ1. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY 

Assistant United States Attorney R. Macey Taylor, 
Birmingham, Alabama, advised on September 2?, 1969, that 
he had beell in conversation with Arthur Hanes, former 
defense counsel, for subject Ray. Assistant United States 
Attorney Taylor related certain aJlegat•ions that Hanes-
had proposed to him to the effect that one James Robert 
Blow, a former resident of Cahaba Heights, a Birmingham 

·suburb, may have conspired with other named individuals 
and subject Ray in interstate transportation of weapons 
to Memphis, Tennessee, wher.e Hanes believed they were 
intended ~or black militant groups. 

On October 10, ~969, Attorney Arthur J. Hanes 
was interviewed at his off·ice, 617 Frank Nelson Building, 
after the absense of a week from Birmingharr:. Hanes en­
tered into a lengthy discourse of his theories concerning 
the James Earl Ray case and stated that although Ray un­
doubtedly uas involved, it was his theory that Ray had 
been led or·instructed in his actions by other unknown 
individuals. He stated that he had two theories of group_s 
who may have led Ray; one being the Central Intell-igence 
Agency "(CIA), and tho other being black militant groups. 
He had no definite information in this connection whatsoever. 
He also commented that he had, while serving as Ray's 
defense counsel, observed the bullet which was alleged 
to have been fired from the rifle involved in this matter, 
and it was his person~l opinion that the bullet was suf- · 
ficently intact to be identified as the murder project1-1e. 

Regarding his former client, James Robert Blow 
also known as .Robert Blow, Hanes related as follows. 

. . 
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Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY

On December 18, 1968, the residence of Mr. J. E.
Woods, III, 2432 Crest Road, Mountain Brook, a residential
suburb of Birmingham, had been burglarized, and numerous
shotguns, including automatic shotguns together with silver
service, had been taken by a local thief, James Warren
Carlisle, who is now serving a penitentiary term for burg-
lary. Carlisle had informed Deputy Sheriff Walter Dean,
Birmingham, that some of the stolen effects might be located
in the residence of James Robert Blow and wife Janice
Blow who at that time were living at 3218 Greendale Road,
Cahaba Heights. This led to Dean securing a search warrant
for the residence and the recovery of the silver service
belonging to the Woods family. Blow was subsequently
charged with receiving and possessing stolen goods.

Hanes by reference to his file related that
on May 15, 1969, he appeared with Blow in the Jefferson
County Courthouse at which time Grand Jury action was
waived. On that date, Hanes discussed with Deputy Walter
Dean possible cooperation of his client Blow in connection
with recovery of the numerous guns taken from the Woods
residence. Blow agreed to cooperate and in the presence
of Deputy Dean and an agent of the Alcohol, Tobacco and
Firearms Division of the Treasury Department identified
a photograph of one Claude Cockrell of Memphis, Tennessee,
as being the owner of a Cadillac into which he had observed
Carlisle and Cockrell loading the weapons which were then
taken to Memphis, and it was the information of Hanes that
Cockrell was later charged by the Alcohol, Tobacco and
Firearms Division with having transported automatic weapons
from Birmingham to Memphis. Hanes stated that a local
Birmingham hoodlum, Bob Loveless, had also assisted in
loading the weapons into Cockrell's Cadillac according
to information furnished by his client Blow. He stated
that it was his opinion also that weapons such as these
had been intended for black militant groups in Memphis,
who might have intended to use them in King's assassination.It should be noted that all weapons involved in the trans-
portation by Cockrell to Memphis which had been stolen
from the Woods residence were shotguns and not rifles.

2

Re: JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY 

" 

On December -18, 1968, the residence of Mr. J.E. 
·woods, III, 2432 Crest Road, Mountain Brook, a residential 
suburb of Birmingham, had been burglarized, and numerous 
shotguns, including automatic shotguns together with silver 
service, had been taken by a local thief, James Warren 
Carlisle, who is now serving a penitentiary term for burg­
lary. Carlisle had informed Deputy Sheriff Walter Dean, 
Birmingham, that some of the stolen effects might be located 
in the residence of James Robert Blow and wife Janice 
Blow who at that time were living at 3218 Greendale Road, 
Cahaba Heights. This led to Dean securing a search warrant 
for the residence and the recovery of the si1ver service 
belonging to the Woods ~family. Blow was subsequently 
charged with recei~ing and possessing stolen goo~s. 

Hanes by reference to his 1ile related that 
on May 15, 1969, he appeared with Blow -1n the Jefferson 
County Courthouse at which t"ime Grand Jury action was 
waived. On that date, Hanes discussed with Deputy Walter 
Dean possible cooperation of his client Blow in connection 
with recovery of the numerous guns taken from the Woods 
residence. Blow agreed to cooperate and in the presence 
of Deputy Dean and an agent of the Alcohol, Tobacco and 
Firearms Division of the Treasury Departmen~ ident~fied 
a photograph of one Claude Cockrell of Memphis, Tennessee, 
as being the owner of a Cadillac into which he had observed 
Carlisle and Cockrel_l 1oading the weapons which were then 
taken to Memphis, and it was the information of Hanes that 
Cockrell was later charged by the Alcohol, Tobacco and 
Firearms Division with having transported automatic weapons 
from Birmingham to Memphis. Hanes stated that a local 
Birmingham hoodlum, Bob Loveless, had.also assisted ~in 
loading the weapons into Cockrell's Cadillac according 
to information furnished by his client Blow. He stated 
that it was his opinion also that weapons such as these 
had been intended for black militant groups in Memphis, 
who might have intended to use them in King's assassination. 
It should be noted that all weapons ~involved in the trahs­
portation by Cockrell.to Memphis which had been stolen 
from the Woods residence were shotguns and not rifles. 
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Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY

Mr. Hanes stated that he had read of weapons being brought
to the United States through Gulf Coast ports such as
Mobile, Alabama, and Pascagoula, Mississippi, and thought
possibly some of these weapons may have been intended
for use in the murder of Dr. King

Hanes stated that his client James Robert Blow
was arraigned on June 20, 1969, and on August 21, 1969,
was sentenced to one year and one day which was suspended
and he was placed on probation for two years.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency.

3*
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Re: JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL ~IGHTS CONSPIRACY 

' .,, 

Mr. Han~s stated that he had read of weapons being brought 
to the United States through Gulf Coast por~s such as 
Mobile, Alabama, and Pascagoula, Mississippi, and thought 
possibly some of these weapons may have been intended 
for use in the murder of Dr. King •. 

Hanes stated that his client James Robert Blow 
was arraigned on June 20, ~969, and on August 21, 1969, 
was sentenced to one year and one day which ~as suspended 
and he was placed on probation for two years. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; ~t and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 

. . 
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10/10/69

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO 1 DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)

MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Birmingham, dated 10/6/69,

Attorney ARTHUR HANES was interviewed by SA
HENRY A. SNOW upon HANES' return to Birmingham, stating
that he had spent the entire week in eastern North Carolina
in the defense of criminal cases there.

During interview, HANKS was very indefinite
in any of his statements and appeared to merely wish to
discuss his theories on the MURKIN case. The information
he related as far as gunrunning would appear to in no
way relate to JAMES EARL RAY, and for that reason, Birmingham
suggests no further action in this matter concerning in-
formation furnished by HANES.

2 - Bureau (Enc.4)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc.2)
2 - Birmingham
HAS:cab
(6)

AlaTIL 

TO .l ·»IRICTOR, .FBI 

FROM; SAC, .BIBMINGB&M 

.JIUIU[Df 

10/10/69 

·, 

(44-38861) 

(4-'-1740) -(P) 

• . . . 

.ae Bureau a·u-tel to Birai'Dgham, dated l0/6/69-. 

A ttorney ABTBUB JIANB8 was interviewed l>y SA 
BINltY A. SlfOW upon 1lU1BS' return to .Birml-.hanl, stating 
that h• had spent the entire week in .eutern ,North Carolina 
in the detense of c.rillinal casM there. 

During interview, BADS was very indefinite 
in any of his stat•ents and appeared to merely wish to 
discuss .his theorJ.•• on the )((JUD{ case. :.rbe information 
he related u fu as gunrunning-irould appear ·to in .no 
way ·relate to JAIIBI .D.aL Jt.A.Y, and :tor ·that reason, 1Uraingbam 
suggests ·no further action in this •tter concerninc in-
1ormation furnished by llAIBS. 

(iY.. Bureau (J:nc.4) 
2 - Xemphis (4+-1987)(Bnc.2) 
.2 - Bi:ntingb&a 
Jll.Stcab 
(6) 
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Mr. DeLoach October 2, 1969

1 - Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen

1 - Mr. Malley
1 - Mr. McGowan

MURKIN 1 - Mr. McDonough
1 dept Mr. Bishop

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Lather King, Jr.

The Birmingham Office has furnished information
received from Assistant United States Attorsey (AUSA) Macey
Taylor who received it from Arthur Hanes, one of James Earl Ray's
former attorneys. Hanes is a former Bureau Agent and an
individual who will do anything for publicity, lie is known to
be closely affiliated with the United Klans of America and as
an attorney has represented many Klan members.

AUSA Taylor advised that Hages contends that Ray
was involved in a guarunning conspiracy with one James Robert
Blow, one Bob Loveless, one Claude Cockrell and one James
Carlisle. Banes claimed that Ray was in Memphis at the time
of the shooting of King for the purpose of disposing of these
weapons (refles and other automatic wenpons) to black militants
in that city and the guns were obtained through Pascagouls,
Mississippi, implying that they came from outside the country.

Hanes also told AUSA Taylor that when he reviewed the
evidence 25 Ray's attorney be noted that one rifle slug which
had been obtained from the body of the victim was not mutilated
beyond comparison purposes but he had been informed that only
partial fragments of the fatal bullet were recovered which would
preclude possible identification. It is to be noted that only
one bullet slug was recovered from King's body and although
because of mutilation it cannot be identified as having been fired
from the suspect gun, it was the type of projectile which would
have been fired from such weapon. No information has been developed
to substantiate any conspiracy involving Janes Earl Ray in connec-
tion with the King murder or any so called gunrunning.

ACTION:

Although investigation to date has failed to connect
Ray with any gunrunning, it is felt Hanes should be interviewed
for any additional details so that it can be appropriately run out.

EJM:jmv
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: ': · , octob-er .2, '1969 , 
' . '• ',. . , .. 

.' 1- ~- Mr. DeLOneb 
. -;' .. ' : 1 ... .: M~ ... ·Rosen: ·_ 

.·. ·._·"· ;· ·.1::'_; llr. Malley'.···_. 
. '·. ·1 ·.,.,· ·•r< M'c-GowAn --
. : :_ ._- ·' '(O~: Hr •. •~ricn':lugh _ · 
- . , · f. .... Mr. B:u1hop - . . 

_ - this is the case 1.•volvina;:·-tb~ D'turde~ of. 
<'·. 11;,.t•'ttn:: ·1,.u ther '.Jting, Jr .. 

. Th~ Btmin_glla• Oft ii& ht,s·. ·xu.rnishod hlf01"m8 ti<.m ,. : . . 
rece1'¥ed from Msistaot un:Ltec· stete:t .lttora;ey (AJJSA) 1inc11y. ·, ... ,­
·Taylor who recei11ed ~t' :trQin At"thur"Bs.nus; on~- ~f :J:ames Enr.l Ray•$ 
:orme.r ·•ttor-ileys... manes .ta- -11.: tom.er Bureau- Agent and an. · . · 
iudivJt.b.:uit who· w.111 do a.oything ·-r-or ·-:PU.blici'tY ~ . ne i:J kttown to 
be clo.a;-,ly atf1li~,~~d .wi tb the un-ited Xlans of .America and: ,as 
an. ll t to.rnet. has . ttepr~sen ted _ many 'lUan, •ubel:'$. 

· !JJSA T•,-lor- ~dv:ised -that n1rQes · co.ntendS· that Rflf 
. 11.as .involved J..n a gun:ru.1lu,1n,, _.c,Qnspix:acy Witb one ·Jeta1es Robei."t 
Blow, .oue Bob ·Lovec:te~f!~ ene Claude Cockrell and one James­
'c:a1·.t~\ale.' _ B~.aes i:11011.,c:t tluit ,na,- woa· itt Keap,his- et the· tille 
'O:f ·tlJe \'iboq-ting J')f :ti.ng for the !pur:,poso of disposittJ ot tb.ese 
weflpons (r♦flea and other automSit1c wenponsX.· to black militonts 
in tbat e1t1 -amd the gun:, were, ~bt•:111,<!· through :P&$.Cagc..,ulai , - • 
lissiasippi, imply:1ns :that- they ieQ$ f~on& outside· the couptry. 

. .~ . . . . ~ . . 

. H;rnes a.lso told AU$A -Taylor that :when be r.ev iewed tho 
ev.'ldence flS R•y•e ai'ttor:ney ·ne noted ·t1t'1·t .Qne ~tfle $lug wh'lcb 
had be(t.n, o:bta tned. froa 'tb.tt body at the victim ·wa$ not ·•ulilated­
beyfJnd_ comp er .iri,on pu:r-i)Qa•s bu. t be h#.d. -;been_ lnforw1ed tbat · only 
partial .frapent.s -of the :fata'l: bullet '.Wer& recovt!·r~ wbielt· wuid 
p1•eclud0- possiblC!l :iden·ti.:fication_ .It ia to be noted: that only 
one bullet slug w1u1 :r-ecover~d fro• lt1ng1 fi -body attd .al tbougb . 
beeau:s~ of muttlatiQn it cannot be !de.t'it:i£ied a_s- having been tired 
,tro11 th& sus_peet gun, ,.i.t. ,waa the. ·type of proj•ctilo which. wonl4 
hevo, been ;f',ifod lrom 4u<:h ·w0•pon ,. No il),fo.nua t~o.i) bas bee'1 developed 

-to substa·ntiate 1011 coru;piracy :tnvdl\!'1ng Jt1raes Eal"l Ray .in ·cotutGc­

t-ion _with ·the_ iUnc nwrd•~ -or •n1 s~ .called gunrunning .. _ 

_ ACTION: 

. Although investigati.on 'to dete,bas tailed to· __ co1mect 
Ray with.·ilu'ly &-Jnl'Qnning, _it ,iG ·relt 'n2nes-should .bt, 1nterv'i.-ewed 
.!or any- _ addtt 1onal d.et~ ils so _ t~a t; it can be eppropr i•::tely .. run cut~ 

• • l • • •' • ,.. • ' 
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9/26/69

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)

MURKIN

On 9/25/69, AUSA R. MACEY TAYLOR, Birmingham,
was interviewed, at his request, stating that he had
been in conversation with Attorney ART HANES, Birmingham,
former defense counsel for subject RAY. AUSA TAYLOR
related that the information set forth below, as obtained
from HANES, was being passed on for whatever it might
be worth.

TAYLOR stated that HANES contends that subject
RAY had been engaged in transportation of weapons (rifles
and other automatic weapons), and that the reason he was
in Memphis was his interest in disposing of such weapons
to black militant groups in that city. HANES contends
that there had existed a conspiracy in the transportation
of such weapons on the part of RAY whom he contends was
operating with one JAMES ROBERT BLOW, formerly of Cahaba
Heights, a Birmingham suburb, who is supposed to work for
some printing company in Birmingham known as the P&L
Printing Co., and according to HANES, BLOW had previously
been charged in Jefferson County Court, at Birmingham, by
Deputy Sheriff WALTER DEAN on some unknown charge, the
status of which he does not now know. RAY and BLOW were
supposed to have been engaged in their gun transportation
details by one BOB LOVELESS, believed from Birmingham, one
CLAUDE COCKRELL, believed to be a Memphis resident, and
one JAMES CARLISLE, believed to be of Birmingham. According

2 and Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
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(6)

'., ... - . . - .. . 
" 'f . ;• 

.,,.-: r ~ _, • 

· • -.· - _ -· :· -;_ :: : · .. · ~ · · . ·- tJ/~ai&9: , \_ 
. ~: . .-~ . . 

. : .·, /• ~ - , .. ~ . ~. . ~ . . 
·, ~: -:-- . ... - -~ ·. ~ :----.~--. . .. _·,:,·.:/,.J· ,·, 

·.. ,' : . . ·... : .,,· - ... . ' . ~ ·. .., ' 

·'.: -·: ··-:" AXBMA;rL~. ·_:·:.· ..... :-<'· .. -. ·. ·. 
~ :· ~ 

AIRTEL .· :' .. - · _ _'· __ : ' 
. ' .. -· -~ 

1 .. • • ' • • •• ,, • • ; - ' • •• 

·-· . ~ ~ .- ·• - . . 
, ~ :. ~- . ~. -';~ . - -'.,. . . . ',. 

·•<",'., "·.; -~--;-1 ·.~ --,•:•;r 'r. •:· ·-

: . . ' - ~ TO: --, . ~·,/ .. > nxuetO~. ,_-ia·~-,~· (~-4~3866l)'-_ -_ \ "·: ::, ' . •' : .. : ·, _ _.: ·_ ·, .. -' .. 

.. -
' 1 .,, 

'' .. ·. ,_, :• 

. 'F.~(»f:··.· :· sAQ, ::-B~U~G~ :(:4~~1;~~>"'--<~:) .:-: : -_-.:···.>--·-: ;- ' 
. ' . . . ' - ;-· ': ' . . . . . ~ '. 

' " , ' .;. ·. -· ,: • _:, .. · '; ,_ • ~· ; . • .'· - . ' 7 -~ ·, ' ' :! ' 

·­
' . 

-uu·n'D'IN . ~ · ;··. ·:. · .. 
·• UA _- ·,. ··' ... 

--·_ .. ·. · __ -._ ... :.-:-_ ·': ·-0~· 9/2~/.~~/_;AU~ -R~ ·1'Ac~::~A~• .Birai~ham,_: ·.: · ~.·::._: . ::_ ·. __ 
·. .. was .intervie-we.~, at his req~est,: s·tat1ng that hEi-batj · -· _ ·. :' ·:·. 
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.-.,,.,·•be worth.- '· / ~ .. - .·_ .:· _ ·· :·, .... ' . .' : ::--.,:- - -· · ~:-:·, .. : - .. __ · .. · ... ·'· .. \ . 

. - . ;··.'. TAYLOR state·d ···tllat-lllNES: ·contends· 'ihat. subj~Qt -
. .RA1r-had be

0
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.. -to lllack,militant groups_ 11r· ttult.-.ci.ty;.-.·. ,BANES _contencla -- •·: -_ . . 

that ''f;here. ha..d existed~,.a.. _conspiracy .-in'. th~ :transportation,' .. ·, : -- . -
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· , Printing Cr.,., ·and .. acc9rding tc;>" l:WmS, -BLOW had previously 
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»eput:r·'.Sb.er.t.:ff WALTER DlWf-~n: some unknfiwn charge/ the , · · - · 
. ·sta. tus .of wbi~h he doe.s no.t now know.. -_RAY· and BLOW 'were: 

-. .. · · supposed to. ,llav• been· engaged in. th9u-"gun tr~nsportation . . .. 
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BH 44-1740

to HANES' conjectures, BLOW and the others were obtaining
these weapons through Pascagoula, Mississippi, implying
that they were from out of the country.

Aside from the above, TAYLOR stated that during
his conversation with HANES, that individual had mentioned
that while he was employed by RAY, he had filed a motion
in Memphis to observe the physical evidence, and noted
that one rifle slug, which had been obtained from the body
of the victim, was not mutilated to such an extent thatit could not be identified by laboratory examination,
although he had been informed that only partial fragments
of the fatal bullet were recovered which precluded any
positive identification.

As stated above, AUSA TAYLOR did not consider
information furnished by HANES to be of material value,
but stated that due to HANES' proclivity for publicity,
he did not desire to be placed in the position of not
having passed on to authorities any information furnished
by HANES. He suggested that the Bureau may consider
informing the Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms Division of
the Treasury Department of information relating to instant
transportation of weapons on the part of RAY, BLOW and
others.

The Bureau is familiar with the fact that HANES
is very closely allied with the UKA and previous information
has been furnished to the Bureau that he received a sum
of $12,500 as an attorney for Klan members charged in North
Carolina, and also met with UKA officials recently in
Tuscaloosa, Alabama.

A file review of this matter fails to reflect any
reference of individuals mentioned by HANES.

REQUEST OF BUREAU:

Birmingham does not intend to contact HANES or
otherwise institute further investigation in this matter
UACB. The Bureau is requested to advise Birmingham whether
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BH 44-1740

the meager information furnished by HANES regarding
instant transportation of weapons on the part of those
named by him should be given to the Alcohol, Tobacco &
Firearms Division.
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Mr. DeLeach September 16, 1969

1 - Mr. DeLoachA. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen
1 w Mr. Kalley
1 as Mr. McGoranMURKIN 3 - Mr. McDonough

as Mr. Bishop

This is the case involving the murder ofMartin Luther King, Jr.
The Memphis Office has advised that Tennessee AssistantDistrict Attorney General J. Clyde Mason informed that inrecent conversation with one of James Earl Ray's attorneys,Richard J. Ryan, it was determined that Ryan intends to appealthis matter to the Tennessee Supreme Court. Ryan has until

10-13-69, to perfect his appeal to that court and Ryan has indi-cated he intends to meet that deadline. Janca Earl Ray, thesubject in this case, is presently incarcerated in the TennesseeState Ponitentinry, Kashvillo, Tennessee, based on his plea ofguilty of marder charges on 3-10-69, for which he received a99 year sentence.

The bns is for the appeal is that under Tennessee lawwhen a judge dies before ruling on a motion for a new trial, thedefendant is automatically granted a new trial on the basis thatonly the trial judge would have been aware of errors in theprevious trial and the defendont should, therefore, be entitledto a now trial. The Stato contends that this law does not applyin the Roy case since Roy was Gentenced on a plea of guilty andwas never tried. The defense contends that a letter written by Rayto the late Judge Preston Battle, who died of a heart attackG weeks after the sentencing of Ray, constituted a motion fora now trial and since Judgo Battlo died without ruling on thismatter Ray in entitled to a now trial. Mr. Mason further stated
that Ryan indicated to hin that if Ray is unsuccessful before theTennessee Supreme Court, they will thon attempt to seek reliefthrough sono other avenue of appeal.
ACTION:

For information. This will continue to be closelyfollowed.

EJIH:JOV
(7)

/t. noson 

WRKIN 

• 
. " Sopt~bsr lG, 1969 

. 1 - ur. D&Loacb 
l - 1-fr •. Rosen 
l - tlr. ?.?alloy 
l - ur. UeGorron· 

11:J - Mr. !Jcnonougb 
'-! - Ur. Dlabop 

'r'ai.8 .ia tha caso involving tbe mur~e~ ot 
lfnrtln LU thor .Kill!r, .J'I:'. 
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GEN. KG. WO. 27 Tolson

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT DeLoad
Mohr

Memorandum gay
Bishos
Caste
Co.

Felt
Gale

TO Mr. Mohr DATE: 9-2-69 Rosen
Sellivan

FROM : CLY.

Tavel
Trotter

put in marking
Tele, Room

C. L. Trotter Holmes
Gandy

SUBJECT: JAMES EARL RAY
IDENTIFICATION MATTER mems folder

On 3-10-69 Ray, who had been charged with the murder of
Martin Luther King, plead guilty in Tennessee State Court and was sentenced to
99 years in the Tennessee State Prison at Nashville. In'addition, he still has
13 years to serve in Missouri. The judge who sentenced Ray was W. Preston
Battle, Criminal Court, Memphis, Tennessee. Battle is dead, the victim of
a heart attack in his chambers on 3-31-69. On 4-7-69 Ray filed a motion for a
new trial in Memphis and on 5-26-69 Judge Arthur Faquin dismissed this. On
6-16-69 a "prayer for appeal" was denied by Judge Faquin. On 6-25-69 Ray
appealed to the Tennessee State Court of Criminal Appeals for a court reviewof the trial record and this was denied on 7-15-69. There are no court-imposedrestrictions on discussing the evidence in this case.

Some very excellent latent fingerprint identification techniques
employed in this case resulted in Ray's identification by the Bureau's
Identification Division.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the attached interesting identification be approved for
classroom and speech use.

Enc.

Apper1 - Mr. DeLoach
1 - Mr. Bishop
1 - Mr. Rosen

CLT:caycay
(5)

Tricke
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c. L. Trotter.e~,· . d1 A~.· ~ FROM 

DATE: 9-2-69 

· SUBJECT: JAMES EARL RAY lAA~AAAA 
IDENTIFICATION MATTER fv....,,,,_-~ 

On 3-10-69 Ray, ·who had.been cha_rged with the m~rder of 
Martin Luther King, _plead guilty in Tenne~see State Court and was sentenced to 
99 years in the Tennessee State Prison at Nashville. In·addition, he still has 
13 years to serve in Missouri. The judge who sentenced Ray was W. Preston 
Battle, Criminal Court, Memphis, Tennessee. Battle is dead, the victim of 
a heart attack in his chambers on 3-31-69. On 4-7-69 Ray:filed a motion for a new trial in Memphis and on 5-26-69 Judge Arthur Faquin dismissed this. On 
6-16-69 a "prayer·for appeal" was denied by Judge Faquin. On 6-25-69 ·Ray 
appealed t<? the Tennessee State Court of.Criminal Appeals for a court review 
of the trial record and this was denied on 7-15~6~. There are no court-imposed 
restrictions on discussing the evidence in this case. 

Some very excellent latent ·fingerprint identification techniques 
employed in this case resulted in Ray's identificatipn by the Bureau's 
Identification Divis.ion. 

'RECOMMENDATION: 

· That the attached interesting "identification be approved for 
\ clas$room and ,speech use. 

. qt)~ Enc. ... . 
·1 - Mr. DeLoach 
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1 - Mr. Rosen 
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ADDENDUM GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION 9/3/69 JGK:cs

Although Ray's appeal in Tennessee State Court was denied by the
court on 7/15/69, the State Prosecuting Attorney previously advised that
Ray can continue his appeals by filing petitions for Writs of Habeas Corpus
in State Court and if these are unsuccessful, he can do the same in Federal
Court. The prosecuting attorney anticipates that Ray will avail himself
of such remedies, although there is no current indication as to when he will
do so.

In light of this, it is not felt desirable for the Bureau to comment
beyond that which is a matter of public record, that is, what has been
publicly testified to in open court.
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Every convicted person has the privilege of filing a Writ
of Habeas Corpus while a prisoner. If we allow the possibility of Ray
doing SO to prevent us from.getting out to the public the story of the excellent
work done by the FBI in this case, it will never be possible to get it out SO

long as Ray is serving his life sentence, if the feelings of the General
Investigative Division are followed. In addition, it should be born in mind
that the danger of prejudicing a case by publicity only applies prior to and
during the actual trial of the case. Publicity cannot prejudice a case in the
appeals stage since this sage is concerned only with matters of law rather than
fact. Have

The FBI

we
hasanydone legalsupportin this of

and

this?
an outstanding job case we should

now start letting the public know- of this job through items like the attached,
through articles, and through cooperating with a good author like Jim Bishop,
who has been commissioned by Reader's Digest to prepare a comprehensive
book on this
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JAMES EARL RAY
INTERESTING IDENTIFICATION

Martin Luther King, Jr., was killed on April 4, 1968, while
standing on a balcony of the Lorraine Hotel in Memphis, Tennessee. The
unknown killer made good his getaway, but in so doing, left behind evidence
that would eventually help lead to his identification, apprehension and imprisonment.
Items left behind were a .30-06 Remington rifle with attached Redfield telescopic
sight, binoculars, and a blue zipper bag containing clothing and personal
articles. These items were found in the vicinity of a rooming house across
from the Lorraine Hotel. Investigation determined that subject had rented a
room at the rooming house using the name John Willard, and it was from the
bathroom in this establishment that the fatal shot was fired. The rifle and other
evidence was delivered to the FBI Laboratory and Identification Division by a
Special Agent of the Memphis Division.

Several latent prints of value. were developed on the items
submitted. Two of these latent prints, one on the rifle and one on the
binoculars were found to have been made by the same finger, and the position
of these prints, as well as the shape and slope of the ridges, indicated the
prints were probably from the left thumb.

Thorough investigation developed considerable information
relative to the murderer. The rifle had been purchased in Birmingham by
an individual using the name Harvey Lowmeyer; the white Mustang believed
to be the getaway car was registered to an Eric Starvo Galt who had spent
the night preceeding the murder at the Rebel Motel in Memphis. Galt was
further traced to a rooming house in Atlanta where additional evidence was
recovered, including a map of Mexico. A latent fingerprint developed thereon
was identified with the latent prints on the rifle and binoculars. This identi-
fication enabled the FBI fingerprint experts to say that this print, in addition
to probably being from the left thumb, was an ulnar loop of 12 ridge counts.

The latent prints developed on the rifle, binoculars, the map,
and other evidence had been compared during the eleven days following the
murder with approximately 400 suspects, had been searched through all
sections of the FBI's single fingerprint file and compared with all outstanding
FBI identification orders.

.... .. ·, 
I 

J ,, 
JAMES EARL RAY 

INTERESTING IDENTIFICATION 

Martin Luther King, Jr., was killed <>n April 4, 1968, while 
standing on. a balcony of the Lorraine Hotel in Memphis, Tennessee. The 
unknown killer macle good his getaway, but in so doing, left behind evidence 
that would eventually help lead to his identification, apprehension and imprisonment. . 
Items left behind were a . 30-06 Remington rifle with attached Redfield telescopic 
sight, binoculars, and a blue zipper bag containing clothing and personal 
articles. These items were -'found in the vicinity of a rooming house across 
from the Lorraine Hotel. Investigation determined that subject had rent~d a 
room at the rooming house using the name John Willard, and it was from the . 
bathroom in this establishment that the fatal shot was fired. The rifle and other 
evidEmce was d~livered to the FBI Laboratory and Identification Division by a 
Special Agent of the Memphis Division. 

Several latent prints of value. were developed on the items 
submitted. Two of these latent prints, one on the rifle and one on the 
binoculars; were found to have been made by the same :finger1 and the positiqn 
of these prints, as well as the shape and $lope of the ridges, indicated the . 
prints were probably from the left thumb. 

Thorough il1vestigation developed considerable inf<>rmation 
relative to the murderer. '!'he rifle had been purchased in Birmingham by 
an individual using the name Harvey Lowmeyer; the white Mustang believed 
to be the getaway car was registered, tp an Eric Starvo Galt. who had spent 
the night preceeding ·the m:urder at the Rebel .Motel in Memphis. Galt was 
further traced to a rooming house in Atlanta where additional evidence was 
recovered, in~luding a map of Mexico. A latent fingerprint developed thereon 
was id~ntified with the latent prints on the rifle and binoculars. This id<mti­
ficati<>n enabled the FBI fingerprint experts to say th~t this print, in addition 
to probably being from the left thumb, was an ulnar loop of 12 ridge counts. 

The latent prints developed on the .rifle, binoculars, the map, 
and other evidence had been compared during the eleven days following the 
murder with approximately 400 suspects, had been searched through all . \ 
sections of the FBI's single fingerprint file and compared with all outstanding 
FBI id¢ntification orders.' 

•-•, 'T ,-,~ l" ,~• ••11 l, ~~ ,- ,• ~ .. ,_ 

. ··-- ·:~ • i:•r ;· · .• · ,. 
: II ' •:/ I f''\-

• - . 
: : f ·•:• , ,.a • ..f •••. I I •t 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Based on the premise that the latent fingerprint recovered
from the rifle, binoculars and map of Mexico was probably from the left
thumb and was an ulnar loop of 12 ridge counts, a review of the fingerprintrecords of the 53, 000 fugitives on file was undertaken and it was found that
approximately 1900 of these fugitives had ulnar loops of 10 - 14 ridge countsin the left thumb. Comparisons were started and on April 19, 1968, 15 daysafter the crime, the latent fingerprints were identified with the fingerprintsof James Earl Ray, an escapee from the Missouri State Penitentiary where he
had been serving time for robbery.

The fingerprint identifications with James Earl Ray triggered an
intensive man hunt involving law enforcement officers and investigative
personnel, not only in the United States, but also Mexico, Canada, England,and other countries.

The possibility that Ray himself might have been killed was
not overlooked and all unknown deceased fingerprint cards received by the
FBI were referred to the Latent Fingerprint Section for comparison. One
case of this type concerned a body found buried on the beach at Acapulco,Mexico. Fingerprints taken by local authorities from this body were examinedin the Latent Fingerprint Section but, because of the condition of the body,were of no value. An examiner from the FBI's Latent Fingerprint Section
flew to Mexico and on examining the flesh of the fingers was able to determine
that the body was not that of James Earl Ray.

Another phase of the investigation led to Canada, and there,
following an exhaustive search of passport applications, it was determined
that Ray had obtained a passport under the name of Ramon George Sneyd and
had taken an airplane flight to London.

Copies of the FBI Identification Order prepared following Ray'sidentification by latent prints were immediately furnished to Scotland Yard and
on June 8, 1969, while attempting to board a flight for Brussels, Belgium,
Ray was arrested at London Airport.

Ray was subsequently ordered extradited to Memphis, Tennessee,to stand trial for murder and to Missouri as an escaped felon. On March 10;
1969, Ray plead guilty to King's murder and was sentenced to 99 years in the
Tennessee State Penitentiary.
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